A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY THE OF FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING HOLLYWOOD. APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS ТО ISSUE THE ATTACHED BLANKET PURCHASE ORDERS BETWEEN BEST GARAGE DOORS AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, COAST TO COAST GARAGE DOORS. LLC AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, DOOR SYSTEMS OF SOUTH FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, AND ABOVE ALL GARAGE DOORS OF SOUTH FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION, SERVICE AND REPAIR OF OVERHEAD ROLL-UP DOORS AND GRILLS, AND HYDRAULIC BI-FOLD DOORS FOR A COMBINED ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$61,000.00.

WHEREAS, the Departments of Public Works, the Department of Underground Utilities, and the Fire Rescue and Beach Safety Department require an agreement with a qualified contractor to provide the purchase and installation, service and repair of overhead roll-up doors and grills, and hydraulic bi-fold doors; and

WHEREAS, the requested parts, services, and accessories were competitively bid through the Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Group Cooperative ITB #2016-17/31 with the City of Deerfield Beach as the lead agency, and awarded to Best Garage Doors, Inc., Coast to Coast Garage Door, LLC., Door Systems of South Florida, and Above All Garage Doors of South Florida for an initial three (3) year period with the option to renew for two (2) additional one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.46 of the City of Hollywood Code of Ordinances provides that the Director shall have the authority to join with other governmental entities in cooperative purchasing plans when the best interests of the city would be served thereby; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Procurement Services recommends that the City Commission approve the issuance of the attached blanket purchase orders to Best Garage Doors, Coast to Coast Garage Door LLC, Door Systems of South Florida, and Above All Garage Doors of South Florida for the purchase and installation, service and repair of overhead roll-up doors and grills, and hydraulic bi-fold doors for the City's Public Utilities Department (\$23,000.00), Public Works Department (\$20,000.000), and Fire Rescue & Beach Safety Department (\$18,000.00) for an initial period ending on May 31, 2020 with two (2) additional one (1) year renewal options for an estimated annual expenditure of \$61,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the lowest priced contractor will be selected to perform work based on bid pricing submitted for the particular service or product needed; and

WHEREAS, award is subject to the City's receipt and approval of all insurance certificates required by the City's Risk Manager; and

WHEREAS, funding has been provided in the fiscal year 2017 budget in the Department of Public Utilities Account Numbers 42.4012.00772.536.003117, 42.4011.00762.536.005224, and 42.4041.00782.536.005224, the Department of Public Works Account Number 01.5174.00514.519.004635, and the Fire Rescue & Beach Safety Department Account Number 01.2151.00000.522.004635 and funding will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Blanket Purchase Order between Best Garage Doors and the City of Hollywood together with such non material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the Acting City Attorney.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Blanket Purchase Order between Coast to Coast Garage Door, LLC and the City of Hollywood together with such non material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the Acting City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Blanket Purchase Order between Door Systems of South Florida and the City of Hollywood together with such non material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 4</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Blanket Purchase Order between Above All Garage Doors of South Florida and the City of Hollywood together with such non material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the Acting City Attorney.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE THE ATTACHED BLANKET PURCHASE ORDERS BETWEEN BEST GARAGE DOORS AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, COAST TO COAST GARAGE DOORS, LLC AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, DOOR SYSTEMS OF SOUTH FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, AND ABOVE ALL GARAGE DOORS OF SOUTH FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION, SERVICE AND REPAIR OF OVERHEAD ROLL-UP DOORS AND GRILLS, AND HYDRAULIC BI-FOLD DOORS FOR A COMBINED ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$61,000.00.

<u>Section 5:</u> That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

ALAN FALLIK, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY